

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (c) Nos. 4505-4506 OF 2012 & 19203
of 2012**

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

REMI MATALS GUJARAT LTD

....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

ONGC LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE-REPORT

SLP (C) NO. 4505-06 OF 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 27.1.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice, both on the application for
condonation of delay, as also on the Special
Leave Petition."**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent by registered A.D. Thereafter the matter was listed before Registrar's Court from time to time for completion of service. Mr. K.R. Sasipraphu, Advocate filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent and copy of which has already been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 19203 OF 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 3.7.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Let this matter be heard along with S.L.P. (C)

No.4505-4506 of 2012.

**Issue notice on the application for condonation of
delay as well.**

It is submitted that show cause notice issued to the sole respondent by registered A.D.

Thereafter the matter was listed before Registrar's Court on 08.03.2013 and 15.04.2013 for completion of service when on 15.04.2013, ld Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"The ld. Counsel for the respondent has made
a submission at Bar that counter affidavit
would be filed during the course of the day.**

On

...2/-

compliance, registry to take necessary steps for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is further submitted that Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Advocate for sole respondent has on 15.04.2013 filed two counter affidavits to oppose the admission of the special leave petition as well as for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petition and copy of which are included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Adv.
2. Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR